

C.A. No. 21-000123
CONSOLIDATED WITH
C.A. No. 21-000124

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CHESAPLAIN LAKE WATCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

and

THE STATE OF NEW UNION,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLEE,
THE STATE OF NEW UNION**

Oral Argument Requested

Attorneys for Appellee-Cross Appellee,
STATE OF NEW UNION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Statement of the Facts..... 2

 A. The Clean Water Act and TMDLs..... 2

 B. The Lake Chesaplain TMDL and Chesaplain Watershed Implementation Plan 2

 II. Proceedings Below..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. EPA’S INVALID REJECTION OF NEW UNION’S TMDL AND SUBSTITUTION
 OF ITS OWN TMDL AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN CONSTITUTE FINAL
 AGENCY ACTION RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW BECAUSE DELAY WOULD
 HARM NEW UNION..... 8

 A. Delaying judicial review of EPA’s TMDL and CWIP impairs New Union’s
 ability to conduct its statutorily required NPDES permitting, imperiling state and
 private resources 9

 B. No further administrative recourse is available to New Union to seek redress from
 EPA’s promulgation of the TMDL and CWIP, which constitutes binding agency
 action fit for judicial review under Section 702 of the APA 11

 C. EPA’s TMDL and exhaustive CWIP are neither abstract nor unsettled and require
 no further factual development. 13

 II. EPA’S REJECTION OF NEW UNION’S TMDL IS CONTRARY TO LAW
 BECAUSE IT DISREGARDS THE CWA’S PLAIN MEANING AND
 STRUCTURE AND RAISES SIGNIFICANT FEDERALISM CONCERNS 14

 A. EPA’s interpretation of “total maximum daily load” to include WLAs and LAs is
 inconsistent with the CWA’s unambiguous language, contrary to the CWA’s
 structure, and thus undeserving of *Chevron* deference 15

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| B. | EPA’s interpretation of any ambiguity in “total maximum daily load” with regard to expression of total maximum load does not survive <i>Chevron</i> scrutiny because it raises significant federalism questions..... | 18 |
| III. | EPA’S ANNUALLY PHASED PHOSPHORUS TMDL IS VALID BECAUSE IT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CWA, SATISFIES REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS, AND MANIFESTS COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM..... | 20 |
| A. | EPA’s TMDL is valid because allowing TMDLs to be expressed in annual loads is a reasonable agency interpretation of ambiguous statutory language and appropriately advances the CWA’s purpose..... | 20 |
| B. | Phased percentage reduction in EPA’s TMDL is valid because it comports with CWA requirements and WQS attainment timelines are case-specific and tailored to the respective watershed. | 24 |
| IV. | EPA’S INCLUSION OF A CREDIT FOR NONPOINT SOURCE REDUCTIONS IS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS OR AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE THERE IS NO REASONABLE ASSURANCE MANDATE IN THE CWA, AND EVEN IF REASONABLE ASSURANCES MAY BE CONSIDERED, EPA’S TMDL PROVIDES THE APPROPRIATE ASSURANCES..... | 28 |
| A. | Congress did not include nor intend a reasonable assurance mandate for TMDLs, and therefore EPA’s informal guidance deserves no judicial deference. | 28 |
| 1. | EPA’s reasonable assurance guidance is not legally binding and judicial deference is not required by <i>Skidmore</i> | 28 |
| 2. | EPA’s decision not to require reasonable assurances is not arbitrary and capricious or an abuse of discretion because EPA appropriately acted within the bounds of its statutory authority | 30 |
| B. | If this Court determines EPA has the authority to require reasonable assurance, it is a tool to be used at EPA’s discretion based on a watershed’s characteristics—not a blanket requirement—and not necessary for EPA’s TMDL..... | 32 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. X..... | 18 |
|---------------------------|----|

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... | 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702..... | 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704..... | 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704(10)(c)..... | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 1 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) | 15 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1288..... | 30-31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) | 18 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) | 26 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)..... | 26 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313..... | 14, 20 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c) | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)..... | 18, 21, 32 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A)..... | 2, 11 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)..... | 2, 15, 20, 23, 25 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2) | 4, 9-14, 25 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(4) | 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(e) | 18, 30 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(2)..... | 9-10, 12, 31 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(3)(A) | 17, 26 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319(e) | 12 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1329..... | 18, 30 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) | 11 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(7) | 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1361(a) | 14 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362..... | 21 |
| RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.6 | 11 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.23 | 3 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i) | 2, 5-6, 14, 20, 28 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 130.7 | 31, 35 |
| Revisions to the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program and Federal Antidegradation Policy in Support of Revisions to the Water Quality Planning and Management Regulation, 64 Fed. Reg. 46,058 (proposed Aug. 23, 1999). | 29 |
| Revisions to the Water Quality Planning and Management Regulation and Revisions to the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program in Support of Revisions to the Water Quality Planning and Management Regulation, 65 Fed. Reg. 43,585 (July 13, 2000) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 9, 122-24, 130)..... | 26, 29 |
| Water Quality Planning and Management, 50 Fed. Reg. 1774 (Jan. 11, 1985) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 35, 130)..... | 2, 14, 16 |
| Withdrawal of Revisions to the Water Quality Planning and Management Regulation and Revisions to the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program in Support of Revisions to the Water Quality Planning and Management Regulation, 68 Fed. Reg. 13,608 (Mar. 19, 2003) | 29 |
| UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES | |
| <i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 9 |
| <i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992). | 1 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 1, 15, 20-21 |
| <i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williams Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000). | 21 |
| <i>Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982). | 31 |
| <i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990). | 11 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983). | 31, 34-35 |
| <i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... | 9, 13 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998). | 6, 9-10 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006). | 15, 18 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 556 U.S. 120 (2012). | 12 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944). | 29 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency v. Army Corps of Eng’rs (SWANCC)</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001). | 18-20 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001). | 29 |
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 537 U.S. 302 (2014). | 18 |

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015). | 10-11, 15-16, 19, 31-33 |
| <i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 544 F.2d 657 (3d Cir. 1976). | 26 |
| <i>City of Kennett v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2018). | 13 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009). | 10 |
| <i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Clarke</i> , 57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1995). | 14 |
| <i>Env’t Def. Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981). | 17 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006). | 21-23 |
| <i>Mo. Soybean Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 289 F.3d 509 (8th Cir. 2002). | 10 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988). | 11 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001). | 21-22 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002). | 16 |
| <i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002). | 16-17 |
| <i>Urban Developers v. City of Jackson</i> , 468 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2006). | 1 |
